
Before the Building Practitioners Board 

At Dunedin  

 

 BPB Complaint No. C2-01288  

  

 Under the Building Act 2004 (the Act) 

IN THE MATTER OF A complaint to the Building Practitioners’ 

Board under section 315 of the Act 

AGAINST [The Respondent], Licensed Building 

Practitioner No. BP [omitted] 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

DECISION OF THE BUILDING PRACTITIONERS’ BOARD 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Introduction 

[1] [The Complainant] lodged a complaint with the Building Practitioners’ Board (the 

Board) on 12 October 2015 in respect of [the Respondent], Licensed Building 

Practitioner. 

[2] The complaint alleged the Respondent has, in relation to building work at [omitted]: 

(a) carried out or supervised building work or building inspection work in a 

negligent or incompetent manner (s 317(1)(b) of the Act);  

(b) breached section 314B of the Act (s 317(1)(h) of the Act); and  

(c) has conducted himself or herself in a manner that brings, or is likely to bring, 

the regime under this Act for licensed building practitioners into disrepute (s 

317(1)(i) of the Act).  

[3] The Respondent is a Licensed Building Practitioner with a Carpentry Licence issued 

10 February 2011. 

[4] The Board has considered the complaint under the provisions of Part 4 of the Act and 

the Building Practitioners (Complaints and Disciplinary Procedures) Regulations 

2008 (the Regulations). 

[5] The following Board Members were present at the hearing: 

Chris Preston Chair (Presiding) 
Brian Nightingale Board Member 
Robin Dunlop Board Member 
Dianne Johnson Board Member 

[6] The matter was considered by the Board in Dunedin on 27 April 2016 in accordance 

with the Act, the Regulations and the Board’s Complaints Procedures. 

[7] The following other persons were also present during the course of the hearing: 

Geraldine Kelly Counsel for the Registrar 

  
Sarah Romanos Board Secretary  
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[Omitted] Respondent  
  
[Omitted] Complainant 
  
[Omitted] Counsel for the Respondent 
  
[Witness A] Witness (wife of Respondent) 
  
[Witness B] Witness (summonsed) Building Surveyor 
  
[Witness C] Witness (summonsed) (Partner of Complainant) 
  
[Omitted] Support person to Complainant 
  

Members of the public were not present. 

[8] No Board Members declared any conflicts of interest in relation to the matters under 

consideration. 

Board Procedure  

[9] The “form of complaint” provided by the Complainant satisfied the requirements of 

the Regulations. 

[10] On 9 February 2016 the Registrar of the Board prepared a report in accordance with 

reg 7 and 8 of the Regulations.  The purpose of the report is to assist the Board to 

decide whether or not it wishes to proceed with the complaint. 

[11] On 25 February 2016 the Board considered the Registrar’s report and in accordance 

with reg 10 it resolved to proceed with the complaint that the Respondent carried out 

or supervised building work or building inspection work in a negligent or incompetent 

manner (s 317(1)(b) of the Act). 

[12] On 4 April 2016 a pre-hearing teleconference was convened by Chris Preston. The 

Respondent and Counsel for the Registrar were both present. The hearing 

procedures were explained and the Respondent’s attendance at the substantive 

hearing was confirmed. 

The Hearing 

[13] The hearing commenced at 10.00 am. 

[14] At the hearing the Board was assisted in the presentation of the case by the Counsel 

for the Registrar. 

[15] Persons giving evidence were sworn in, their evidence was presented and they 

answered questions from the Board. 

Substance of the Complaint 

[16] The Complainant alleged:  

a) Work undertaken at her rental property included installation of roof flashings, 

fixings and spouting which was not weather tight and could be moved backward 

and forwards; and 



3 
C2-01288 

b) The Respondent returned to site to remedy the roofing issues but the same 

issues were still present and a brick had been left on the roof close to the glass 

conservatory. 

Evidence 

[17] The Board must be satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the disciplinary 

offences alleged have been committed.  The relevant authority is Z v Dental 

Complaints Assessment Committee1 where Justice McGrath in the Supreme Court of 

New Zealand stated: 

[102] The civil standard has been flexibly applied in civil proceedings 
no matter how serious the conduct that is alleged.  In New Zealand it 
has been emphasised that no intermediate standard of proof exists, 
between the criminal and civil standards, for application in certain 
types of civil case.  The balance of probabilities still simply means 
more probable than not.  Allowing the civil standard to be applied 
flexibly has not meant that the degree of probability required to meet 
the standard changes in serious cases.  Rather, the civil standard is 
flexibly applied because it accommodates serious allegations through 
the natural tendency to require stronger evidence before being 
satisfied to the balance of probabilities standard. 

[105] The natural tendency to require stronger evidence is not a legal 
proposition and should not be elevated to one.  It simply reflects the 
reality of what judges do when considering the nature and quality of 
the evidence in deciding whether an issue has been resolved to “the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Tribunal”.  A factual assessment has to 
be made in each case.  That assessment has regard to the 
consequences of the facts proved.  Proof of a Tribunal’s reasonable 
satisfaction will, however, never call for that degree of certainty which 
is necessary to prove a matter in issue beyond reasonable doubt. 

[18] The Board admitted the documentary evidence which included the complaint and 

responses from the Respondent and Complainant.  During the hearing [Witness C] 

provided an additional photograph of the apex flashing at the front elevation taken on 

03 September 2015.  This photograph was admitted into the evidence. 

[19] [Witness B] spoke to the 21 September 2015 report he had prepared for the 

Complainant and answered questions.  Each flashing location was discussed with 

the persons present at the hearing by referencing the photographs within [Witness 

B’s] report.  There was considerable disagreement between the Complainant and the 

Respondent on the timing of the repair works, and the opportunity allowed to the 

Respondent to complete the installation of the second order of flashings before the 

scaffold was dismantled. 

[20] The allegations can be broken down into the following areas:  

a) Cutting and folding of roof flashings; 

b) Fixing of roof flashings; 

c) Installation of the gutter above the conservatory;  

d) Installation of the flashings at the junction of the brick wall of the house and the 

frame of the glass conservatory roof; and 

                                                           
1
 [2009] 1 NZLR 1 
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e) Leaving of a brick on the roof. 

Cutting and folding of roof flashing 

[21] The Respondent stated that he had worked at the property alongside an employee 

but had left the employee (a qualified but not licensed carpenter) for a period of four 

days when the roof flashings were being installed.  There was clear photographic 

evidence of poorly cut and folded flashings at the edge of the roof cladding and at the 

chimney.  The Respondent gave evidence that, once he became aware of the poor 

quality of the work undertaken by his employee, agreement was reached with the 

Complainant that some, but not all, flashings would be reordered and reinstalled.  

The Respondent stated that there are under-flashings and sealant which he has 

installed but which are not visible in [Witness B’s] photographs as [Witness B] has 

only undertaken a visual investigation.  The Complainant stated at the hearing that 

the entire metal roof cladding and all related flashings were replaced during October / 

November 2015.  There was no evidence produced that either the original flashings 

installed by the Respondent’s employee or the replacement flashings installed by the 

Respondent were not weathertight.   

Fixing of roof flashings 

[22] There was clear photographic evidence that in some locations the new flashings 

ordered as part of the repair work had been installed with insufficient rivets and the 

flashings were not securely fixed in position.  The tenant reported that the flashings 

made a noise when they moved.  There was contradicting evidence on whether the 

Respondent was afforded sufficient time to finish the installation because the 

Complainant had arranged for the scaffold to be dismantled.  There was agreement 

that the Respondent was on site at least once after the scaffold was taken down but 

not after the middle of September 2015.  The Respondent was of the view that he 

was not given the opportunity to safely access the roof to finish the installation. 

Installation of the gutter above the conservatory 

[23] It was the Respondent’s evidence at the hearing that his employee had raised 

concerns about the works to install the new gutter, which was to collect water from 

the main roof above the conservatory.   [Witness B] confirmed that the junction 

between the gutter and the barge flashing is complex and therefore required attention 

to detail in both the design and installation of the various building components.  The 

Respondent’s evidence was that he sought advice from a plumber and the flashing 

fabricator, who attended site to measure for the materials used.  It was not clear if the 

junction is leaking or that the water, which the tenant has reported is entering the 

interior of the conservatory, is from another location.  It was clear from the 

photographs that water from the gutter discharges into a short downpipe and onto the 

conservatory roof adjacent to the left side of the conservatory. 

Installation of the flashings at the junction of the brick wall of the house and the frame 

of the glass conservatory roof 

[24] There was conflicting evidence on when the conservatory roof had been replaced 

and whether the conservatory had been weathertight at the time the Respondent had 

commenced work at the property.  The Respondent confirmed that he had supplied 

and installed the new face-mounted flashings at the junction of the roof glazing 

panels and the brick walls.  The tenant has reported that water is entering the 

conservatory.  No evidence was produced on where the water is passing the external 
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envelope or any link with the alleged water ingress and work undertaken by the 

Respondent. 

Leaving of a brick on the roof 

[25] The Complainant alleges the Respondent left a brick on the roof adjacent to the glass 

conservatory roof.  [Witness B] photographed the brick on the roof flashing.  The 

allegation was denied by the Respondent. 

Board’s Conclusion and Reasoning  

[26] In considering whether the Respondent has carried out or supervised building work in 

a negligent or incompetent manner the Board has had regard to the case of Beattie v 

Far North Council2.  Judge McElrea provided guidance on the interpretation of those 

terms: 

[43] Section 317 of the Act uses the phrase "in a negligent or incompetent 
manner", so it is clear that those adjectives cannot be treated as 
synonymous. 

[44] In my view a "negligent" manner of working is one that exhibits a serious 
lack of care judged by the standards reasonably expected of such 
practitioners, while an "incompetent" manner of working is one that exhibits a 
serious lack of competence. 

[46] The approach I have adopted recognises that the terms "negligent" and 
"incompetent" have a considerable area of overlap in their meanings, but also 
have a different focus - negligence referring to a manner of working that 
shows a lack of reasonably expected care, and incompetence referring to a 
demonstrated lack of the reasonably expected ability or skill level. 

[27] The Board has also considered the comments of Justice Gendall in Collie v Nursing 

Council of New Zealand3 as regards the threshold for disciplinary matters: 

[21] Negligence or malpractice may or may not be sufficient to constitute 

professional misconduct and the guide must be standards applicable by 

competent, ethical and responsible practitioners and there must be behaviour 

which falls seriously short of that which is to be considered acceptable and 

not mere inadvertent error, oversight or for that matter carelessness. 

[28] The areas of possible negligence were:  

a) Cutting and folding of roof flashings; 

b) Fixing of roof flashings; 

c) Installation of the gutter above the conservatory; 

d) Installation of the flashings at the junction of the brick wall of the house and the 

frame of the glass conservatory roof; and 

e) Leaving of a brick on the roof. 

[29] Dealing with each: 

a) Cutting and folding – the Board considers that the work is aesthetically poor but 

that there was insufficient evidence to be able to determine that the work was not 

to the NZ Building Code; 

                                                           
2
 Judge McElrea, DC Whangarei, CIV-2011-088-313 

3
 [2001] NZAR 74 
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b) Fixing of roof flashings – It was clear that the fixings work was incomplete.  The 

Board accepts that the Respondent would have completed the work and installed 

the missing rivets had he been able to do so safely from the scaffold. 

c) Installation of the gutter above the conservatory – the Board acknowledges that 

this is a property-specific complex junction, and that when the Respondent 

realised that this might be outside his area of expertise he sought specialist 

advice before undertaking work in this area.  The Board considers that there was 

insufficient evidence to be able to determine that the work was not to the NZ 

Building Code. 

d) Installation of the flashings at the perimeter of the conservatory – the Board 

considers that there was insufficient evidence to be able to determine that the 

work at this area was not to the NZ Building Code. 

e) Leaving a brick on the roof -- the Board is not in a position to be able to 

determine who is responsible for taking onto and leaving a brick on the roof. 

[30] Overall, whilst there may be some minor aspects of negligent supervision or 

negligence, the Board does not consider that any of these meet the seriousness 

threshold set out in Collie4.  

Board Decision 

[31] The Board has decided that Respondent has not carried out or supervised building 

work or building inspection work in a negligent or incompetent manner (s 317(1)(b) of 

the Act) and should not be disciplined. 

 

Signed and dated this 6th day of May 2016 

___________________________________________ 

Chris Preston  
Presiding Member 

                                                           
4
 [2001] NZAR 74 
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